

Nos. 15-2329/15-2330

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

DAVID ALAN SMITH,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

LEXISNEXIS SCREENING SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Michigan, Case No. 4:13-cv-10774
The Honorable Mark A. Goldsmith

**FIRST BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE
LEXISNEXIS SCREENING SOLUTIONS, INC.**

Frederick T. Smith
Thomas J. Piskorski
Kara L. Goodwin
Seyfarth Shaw LLP
131 South Dearborn Street, Suite 2400
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Telephone: (312) 460-5000
Facsimile: (312) 460-7000
fsmith@seyfarth.com
tpiskorski@seyfarth.com
kgoodwin@seyfarth.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee
January 20, 2016

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations
and Financial Interest**

Sixth Circuit
Case Number: 15-2329 Case Name: David Alan Smith v. LexisNexis Screening Solutions, Inc.

Name of counsel: Frederick T. Smith, Thomas J. Piskorski, Kara L. Goodwin

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, LexisNexis Screening Solutions, Inc.
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Factual Background.....	4
A. Smith Applies To Work At Great Lakes.....	4
B. LexisNexis’ Procedures For Preparing Criminal Background Reports.....	6
C. LexisNexis Prepares A Credit Check And Criminal Background Report On Smith.....	10
D. Smith Disputes His Criminal Background Report.....	12
E. Smith’s Claimed Damages	14
II. Procedural History	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	23
I. The Trial Evidence Does Not Support The Jury’s Verdict That LexisNexis Failed To Follow Reasonable Procedures To Assure Maximum Possible Accuracy Of The Information In Its Criminal Background Report About Smith	23
A. Legal Standard.....	23
B. Smith Did Not Meet His Burden Of Proving That LexisNexis Willfully Violated Its Obligations Under The FCRA.....	25

C.	Smith Did Not Meet His Burden Of Proving LexisNexis’ Negligently Failed To Follow Reasonable Procedures To Assure Maximum Possible Accuracy In Violation Of The FCRA.....	30
D.	Smith Did Not Present Sufficient Evidence To Support The Jury’s Award Of Compensatory Damages	34
1.	Smith Did Not Present Sufficient Evidence Of Emotional Distress.....	34
2.	Smith Did Not Present Sufficient Evidence Of Harm To Reputation	36
II.	Even If The Willfulness Finding Is Upheld, The Punitive Damages Award Is Excessive And Should Be Reduced.....	37
A.	LexisNexis’ Conduct Was Not Reprehensible.....	38
B.	The Disparity Between The Harm Suffered By Smith And The Size Of The Punitive Damages Award Demonstrates That The Punitive Damages Award Is Excessive	41
C.	Comparing The Punitive Damage Award With Civil Or Criminal Penalties Is Not Applicable	43
D.	Under Similar Circumstances, This Court Has Instructed That An Award Of Punitive Damages Equal To The Amount Of Compensatory Damages Is Appropriate	44
III.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying LexisNexis’ Motion For A New Trial And/Or A Remittitur Regarding The Excessive Compensatory Damages Award.....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Trim, LLC v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 383 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2004)	47
<i>Arnold v. Wilder</i> , 657 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2011)	41
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 149 F. App’x 354 (6th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 486 F.3d 150 (6th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bagby v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 162 F. App’x 600 (7th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Balsley v. LFP, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	38, 39, 45
<i>Boris v. Choicepoint Servs.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 851 (W.D. Ky. 2003).....	28, 36, 37, 51
<i>Bryant v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 72 (6th Cir. 1982)	48
<i>Childress v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 790 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2015)	29, 33
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	37
<i>Cortez v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2005)	48
<i>Dalton v. Capital Assoc. Indus., Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001)	24, 29, 30

Henson v. CSC Credit Servs.,
 29 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1994)29, 33

Kaplan v. Experian, Inc.,
 No. 09-10047, 2010 WL 2163824 (E.D. Mich. May 26, 2010).....34

Khoury v. Ford Motor Credit Co., LLC,
 No. 13-1149, 2013 WL 6631471 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 17, 2013).....27

Lagrassa v. Jack Gaughen, LLC,
 No. 1:09-0770, 2011 WL 1257384 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 11, 2011).....27

Lentz v. City of Cleveland,
 333 F. App’x 42 (6th Cir. 2009)47

Millstone v. O’Hanlon Reports, Inc.,
 528 F.2d 829 (8th Cir. 1976)48

Moore v. First Advantage Enter. Screening Corp.,
 No. 4:12CV00792, 2013 WL 1662959 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 17, 2013).....36

Morris v. Credit Bureau of Cincinnati, Inc.,
 563 F. Supp. 962 (S.D. Ohio 1983)48

Nelski v. Trans Union, LLC,
 86 F. App’x 840 (6th Cir. 2004)*passim*

Noble v. Brinker Int’l, Inc.,
 391 F.3d 715 (6th Cir. 2004)23

Philbin v. Trans Union Corp.,
 101 F.3d 957 (3d Cir. 1996)28

Pinner v. Schmidt,
 805 F.2d 1258 (5th Cir. 1986)47

Ruffin-Thompkins v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.,
 422 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2005)34

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr,
 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....20, 21, 25, 27

Sarver v. Experian Info. Solutions,
390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004)*passim*

Shannon v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC,
764 F. Supp. 2d 714 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....28

Sheffer v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.,
No. 02-7407, 2003 WL 21710573 (E.D. Pa. July 24, 2003).....28

Sloane v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC,
510 F.3d 495 (4th Cir. 2007)34, 49, 50

Spence v. TRW, Inc.,
92 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 1996)19, 24, 31

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003).....*passim*

Stevenson v. TRW Inc.,
987 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1993)47

Weisgram v. Marley Co.,
528 U.S. 440 (2000).....23

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b)*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....3

15 U.S.C. § 1681p.....2

15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)(2)(A).....43

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a).....16, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b)2, 17, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(a)(1)(A)2, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....2, 18
